The “Calcium in Foods” chart on the following page gives the amount of calcium found in some excellent plant sources. A quick glance shows how easy it is to meet calcium needs. The following sample menus each provide close to 1,000 milligrams of calcium.

	CALCIUM IN FOODS
(content in milligrams)

	Grains

	Brown rice (1 cup, cooked)
	20

	Corn bread (1 2-oz. piece)
	133

	Corn tortilla
	42

	English muffin
	92

	Pancake mix (1/4 cup; 3 pancakes; Aunt Jemima Complete)
	140

	Pita bread (1 piece)
	18

	Wheat bread (1 slice)
	18

	Wheat flour, all-purpose (1 cup)
	22

	Wheat flour, Pillsbury’s Best  (1 cup)
	238

	Whole wheat flour (1 cup)
	40

	Fruits

	Apple (1 medium)
	10

	Banana (1 medium)
	7

	Dried figs (10 figs; 187 grams)
	269

	Naval orange (1 medium)
	56

	Orange juice, calcium-fortified (8 oz.)
	300*

	Pear (1 medium)
	19

	Raisins (2/3 cup)
	53

	Vegetables

	Broccoli (1 cup, boiled, frozen)
	94

	Brussels sprouts (1 cup, boiled, 8 sprouts)
	56

	Butternut squash (1 cup, boiled)
	84

	Carrots (2 medium, raw)
	38

	Cauliflower (1 cup, boiled)
	34

	Celery (1 cup, boiled)
	64

	Collards (1 cup, boiled, frozen)
	348

	Kale (1 cup, boiled)
	94

	Onions (1 cup, boiled)
	46

	Potato (1 medium, baked)
	20

	Romaine lettuce (1 cup)
	20

	Sweet potato (1 cup, boiled)
	70

	Legumes

	Black turtle beans (1 cup, boiled)
	103

	Chick peas (1 cup, canned)
	78

	Great Northern beans (1 cup, boiled)
	121

	Green beans (1 cup, boiled)
	58

	Green peas (1 cup, boiled)
	44

	Kidney beans (1 cup, boiled)
	50

	Lentils (1 cup, boiled)
	37

	Lima beans (1 cup, boiled)
	32

	Navy beans (1 cup, boiled)
	128

	Pinto beans (1 cup, boiled)
	82

	Soybeans (1 cup, boiled)
	175

	Tofu (1/2 cup, raw, firm)
	258

	Vegetarian baked beans (1 cup)
	128

	Wax beans (1 cup, canned)
	174

	White beans (1 cup, boiled)
	161

	Source: J.A.T. Pennington, Bowes and Church’s Food Values of Portions Commonly Used. (New York: Harper and Row, 1989.) 


	Complementary Plant Protein

	Grains + Legumes
	Whole grain bread + baked beans 
Whole grain crackers + Lentil or Split pea soup 
Brown rice + Tofu stir fry 
Chapatis + Dahl 
Felafel (pita bread + garbanzo beans) 
Peanut butter sandwich on whole wheat bread 
Cereal with enriched soy milk 

	Grains + Nuts or Seeds
	Whole grain breads + Nut butters 
Granola + Nuts/seeds 
Noodles + Sesame seeds 
Rice + Sunflower seeds 
Pasta + Pine nut pesto 


Good iron sources are: dried beans, spinach, chard, beet greens, blackstrap molasses, bulgur, prune juice, and dried fruit are all good sources of iron. To increase the amount of iron absorbed at a meal eat a food containing vitamin C, such as citrus fruit or juices, tomato, or broccoli. Cooking food in iron cookware also adds to iron intake. 

Other rich sources of non-animal protein include legumes, nuts, seeds, food yeasts and freshwater algae. Although food yeasts ("nutritional yeast" and "brewer's yeast") do not lend themselves to forming the center of one's diet, they are extremely nutritious additions to most menus (in soups, gravies, breads, casseroles, and dips). Most yeasts are 50 percent protein (while most meats are only 25 percent). 

Freshwater algae contains a phenomenal percentage of protein. One type is the deep green spirulina, a food that is 70 percent protein. It is available in tablets, powders, and even candy bars. 

Percentage of Calories from Protein 

	LEGUMES

	Soybean sprouts
Soybean curd (tofu)
Soybeans
Lentils
Split peas
Kidney beans
Navy beans
Lima beans
Garbanzo beans
	54%
43%
35%
29%
28%
26%
26%
26%
23%


	GRAINS 
Wheat germ
Rye
Wheat, hard red
Wild rice
Buckwheat
Oatmeal
Millet
Barley
Brown rice
31%
20%
17%
16%
15%
15%
12%
11%
8%

	VEGETABLES 
Spinach
Watercress
Kale
Broccoli
Brussels sprouts
Turnip greens
Cauliflower
Mustard greens
Mushrooms
Lettuce
Green peas
Zucchini
Cucumbers
Green pepper
Artichokes
Cabbage
Eggplant
Tomatoes
Onions
Beets
Potatoes
Yams 
49%
46%
45%
45%
44%
43%
40%
39%
38%
34%
30%
28%
24%
22%
22%
22%
21%
18%
16%
15%
11%
8%


	FRUITS
Lemons
Honeydew melon
Cantaloupe
Strawberry
Orange
Grape
Watermelon
Tangerine
Papaya
Peach
Pear
Banana
Grapefruit
Pineapple
Apple
16%
10%
9%
8%
8%
8%
8%
7%
6%
6%
5%
5%
5%
3%
1%

	NUTS AND SEEDS
Pumpkin seeds
Peanuts
Sunflower seeds
Walnuts, black
Sesame seeds
Almonds
Cashews
Filberts 
21%
18%
17%
13%
13%
12%
12%
8%


	Vegetables 
Portion 
Protein 
Green Peas 
Brussell Sprouts 
Collard Greens 
Spinach 
Asparagus 
Pea Pods 
Bean Sprouts 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
16 grams 
7 grams 
7 grams 
6 grams 
6 grams 
6 grams 
3 grams 
Starchy Vegetables
Must be combined with equal amounts of Rice or Pasta 
to make a Complete Protein

Lentils 
Limas 
Kidney Beans 
Navy Beans 
Pinto Beans 
Northern Beans 
Black Eyed Peas 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
1 cup 
16 grams 
16 grams 
15 grams 
15 grams 
15 grams 
14 grams 
13 grams 



Protein Content of Foods 
	Food
	serving
	grams protein 

	GRAINS                              
	 
	 

	bread 
	(1 slice) 
	2 

	pasta                                                                                       
	(1/2 cup)
	3 

	rice
	(1/2 cup)
	3

	oatmeal 
	(1/2 cup)
	3

	bulgar
	(1/2 cup)
	3 

	corn tortilla
	(1)
	2

	pita 
	(1 small)                                              
	3

	cereal
	(1 oz)
	2-4

	NUTS & SEEDS 
	 
	 

	peanut butter 
	(2T)
	7 

	walnuts 
	(1/4 cup)
	7

	almonds 
	(1/4 cup)                                      
	7 

	sunflower
	(1/4 cup)
	7 

	sesame 
	(1/4 cup)                                       
	7 

	VEGETABLES 
	 
	 

	broccoli                         
	(1/2 cup, cooked)
	2

	corn 
	(1/2cup)                                           
	3 

	peas 
	(1/2cup)                                           
	4

	potato
	(1 medium)                                     
	3 

	spinach
	(1/2 cup, cooked)                         
	2

	BEANS                                
	 
	 

	black beans 
	(1/2 cup)
	8

	kidney beans 
	(1/2 cup)                            
	7

	lentils
	(1/2 cup)                                        
	8

	navy beans
	(1/2 cup)
	8

	soy milk
	(1 cup)
	7

	soy milk
	(1 cup)
	7

	tofu
	(1/2 cup)**                                      
	9

	ANIMAL SOURCES 
	 
	 

	cheese
	(1 1/2 oz)
	10 

	chicken
	(3 oz)
	27 

	eggs
	(2 whites*)
	14

	milk
	(1 cup)
	                                            8 

	tuna
	(3 oz)
	24 

	yogurt
	(1 cup)
	8 


*It is recommended that people have a maximum of 3 eggs yolks per week. 

Dr. Klaper…….

Much unnecessary worry has been generated over "getting enough protein". Two important facts must be kept in mind: 

1. Too much protein is unhealthy, and Americans eat too much protein! The actual requirement to make new hair, blood and hormones is only 20 to 40 grams of protein daily - about the weight of ten pennies. The R.D.A.'s are intentionally set substantially higher than actual metabolic needs, to insure abundant intake in every case. Because of meat's concentrated protein loads, most people on the meat-laden American style diet eat an average protein load of 90 to 120 grams each day - the weight of 40 pennies! 

These excessive protein loads can cause damage to the kidneys by clogging the "filter units," leading to kidney failure as well as contributing to osteoporosis. Meat-laden, high protein meals are no bargain for your health. 

2. The idea of plant protein being "incomplete" and lacking some amino acids has been shown to be a myth. Nature simply cannot make a soybean, potato, or grain of wheat without using all the same amino acids (the "building blocks" of protein) required by the metabolism of humans. Rice, corn, potatoes, and wheat, have all been shown to keep people in positive protein balance when used as the sole protein source. It is almost impossible to design a calorically adequate (2000 calorie) diet, utilizing foods from all the "Vegan Six" groups, and not obtain at least 50 grams of high-quality, "complete" protein. 

Contrary to popular belief, it is not necessary to combine proteins at each meal. The protein from the whole grain toast enjoyed at breakfast, as well as the tofu in the dinner casserole, are "complete" in their own right, and will each find their way to your liver and other tissues and will be well utilized. However, the more variety in protein sources, the better. 

To assure yourself abundant protein while planning your lunch and dinner main dishes, accent the following "Protein All-Stars" from the first four of the "Vegan Six". 

GRAINS - Brown rice, oats (cereals - oatmeal, granola, etc.) millet, corn, barley, bulghur, wheat (including whole wheat bread, pastas, cereals, flour, etc.) 

LEGUMES - Green peas, lentils, chick peas, alfalfa sprouts, mung beans, and beans of all kinds (kidney, lima, aduki, navy beans, soy beans and products made from them; e.g., tofu, textured vegetable protein granules [TVP], tempeh, soy milks), peanuts, etc. 

GREENS - Broccoli, collards, spinach, etc. 

NUTS AND SEEDS - Almonds, cashews, walnuts, filberts, pistachios, pecans, macadamias and nut butters made from these. Sunflower seeds, sesame seeds (including tahini butter made from ground sesame seeds), pumpkin seeds, etc. 

Now that we have just learned that protein-rich foods do have high nutritional values when eaten separately, let it be said that combining protein-rich ingredients does increase the protein absorption by about 30%, and thus variety is always a good strategy in vegan meal planning. 

So, to provide examples for help in meal planning (and not cause worry about possible protein deficiency), here are some classic high-protein combinations from vegan cuisine. These protein-rich dishes will replace meat and dairy products in the human diet, while avoiding the burden of saturated fats and adulterants. 

Two ample helpings of any of the following combinations average 15 to 35 grams of high-quality protein, and thus will provide a large measure of the daily protein requirements for a healthy adult. 

· Corn Tacos with Pinto Beans 

· Oat Bran Muffins with Soymilk 

· Brown Rice with Green Peas and Tofu 

· Tempeh Burgers on Whole Wheat Bun 

· Whole Grain Bread with Peanut Butter and Jelly 

· Tofu Yogurt with Walnuts 

· Tofu Cutlets with Green Beans Almondine 

· Sunflower Pate & Sprouts on Pita 

· Meatless (T.V.P) Loaf with Tahini Dressing 

· Noodles with Sesame Seeds 

· Oatmeal with Sunflower Seeds 

· Brown Rice with Almonds & Cashews 

· Avacdo, Sprouts & Almond Butter on Whole Wheat Bread 

· Corn or Wheat Flakes w/ Chopped Almonds & Filberts 

· Chickpea Hummus (made w/Sesame Seed Butter) on Pita 

In my many years of medical practice, I have never seen a case of protein deficiency in a vegetarian. Hopefully, this section has allayed any cases of "protein panic," and has increased your confidence in the nutritional adequacy of the vegan diet. 
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